For the reasons set out in paragraphs ‘A.’ to ‘G.’ hereinabove, the Suit is decreed in

terms of prayer clauses (a) to (c) and (e) as reproduced hereinabove.

ii. For the reasons set out in paragraph ‘H.’ hereinabove, the Defendant Nos. 1 and 2

shall jointly pay the Plaintiff costs of Rs. 25,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty Five Lakhs

only) within a period of 12 weeks from today.

iii. In the event,  the costs  are not paid within the period of  12 weeks from today,

interest at the rate of 8% shall apply. 

iv. The Suit is disposed of in aforesaid terms. 

v. Pending Applications, if any are accordingly disposed of.